

Court of Appeals

State of New York

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ex. rel. Chance McCurdy,
Warrant #661993, NYSID #01458006-Q,

Petitioner-Appellant,

- against -

**WARDEN, WESTCHESTER COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY
SUPERVISION,**

Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

PAUL SKIP LAISURE
APPELLATE ADVOCATES
111 John Street
New York, NY 10038

DAVID C. SCHAPP
CHIEF DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK
290 Main Street - Suite 350
Buffalo, NY 14202

JAN HOTH
Attorney for Amici Curiae
ROBERT S. DEAN
CENTER FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION
120 Wall Street - 28th Floor
New York, NY 10005

December 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST. 1

STATUTES INVOLVED. 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 5

ARGUMENT

SARA DOES NOT LAWFULLY APPLY TO PEOPLE
RELEASED TO POST-RELEASE SUPERVISION
AFTER COMPLETING THEIR FULL PRISON TERMS
..... 8

A. The Statutory Text Makes Clear That SARA’s Residency Restriction
Does Not Apply to People Who Are Released to PRS After Fully
Completing Their Prison Terms...... 9

B. Although the Legislative Intent Is Clear from the Language of the
Statute, the Legislative History Supports the Conclusion That
SARA’s Residency Restriction Does Not Apply to People Released
to PRS After Fully Serving Their Sentence. 16

CONCLUSION. 19

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Camineti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917). 9

Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Newport News
Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995). 13

Holloway v. United States, 526 U.S. 1 (1999). 13

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987). 13

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989). 9

STATE CASES

Brown v. N.Y. State Racing and Wagering Board, 60 A.D.3d 107
(2d Dep't 2009). 10

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Spitzer, 7 N.Y.3d 653 (2006). 9

Day v. Day, 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001). 16

Forshey v. State, 113 A.D.3d 985 (3d Dep't 2014). 14

Gonzalez v. Annucci, 32 N.Y.3d 461 (2018). 8

Kimmel v. State of N.Y., 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017). 10, 11

People v. Diack, 24 N.Y.3d 674 (2015). 8

People v. Dyla, 142 A.D.2d 423 (2d Dep't 1988). 18

People v. Hernandez, 98 N.Y.2d 8 (2002). 10

People ex rel. Harper v. Warden, Rikers Is. Corr. Facility,
21 Misc.3d 906 (NY Sup. Ct., Bronx Cnty. 2008). 17, 18

People ex rel. Jenkins v. Piscotti, 52 A.D.3d 1207
(4th Dep't 2008). 10, 14

People ex rel. McNeill v. N.Y. State Board of Parole,
57 A.D.2d 876 (2d Dep't 1977). 18

<u>Polan v. State of N.Y. Ins. Dep’t</u> , 3 N.Y.3d 54 (2004).	9
<u>Richardson v. Fiedler Roofing, Inc.</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 246 (1986).	7
<u>Riley v. Cnty. of Broome</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000).	9
<u>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Prop. L.P.</u> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009).	16
<u>Sweeny v. Dennison</u> ,, 52 A.D.3d 882, 883 (3d Dep’t 2008) .	13, 14
<u>Telaro v. Telaro</u> , 25 N.Y.2d 433 (1969).	7
<u>Town of Riverhead v. N.Y. State Board of Real Property Servs.</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 36 (2005).	10, 15

STATUTES

Correction Law § 73.10.	5
Correction Law § 168 .	6
Correction Law § 203(1) .	15
Correction Law § 203(2).	15
Correction Law § 205 .	15
Exec. Law § 259(3).	15
Exec. Law § 259-c(6) .	15
Exec. Law § 259-c(12) .	15
Exec. Law §259-c(13) .	15
Exec. Law § 259-c(14) .	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Law § 259-j(3-a).	14
Penal Law § 70.40(b).	11
Penal Law § 70.45(1).	11
Penal Law §70.45(3).	5, 15, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

McKinney’s Statutes § 76 .	9
----------------------------	---

McKinney’s Statutes § 94	9
Mental Hygiene Law § 10.03(g)(1)	14
N.Y. Bill Jacket, 1998 S.B. 7820, Ch. 1 (1998).....	18
N.Y. Spons. Memo, 2005 A.B. A8894 (2005)	17
N.Y. Assem. B. Summ., 2005 A.B. A8894 (2005)	17
N.Y. Assem. B. Status, 2005 A.B. A8894 (2005)	17
